

No. 4-442

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2017**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR
Petitioner, United States of America

*Attorneys for the
Petitioner, United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE
 SEARCH OF RESPONDENT’S CAR AND LAPTOP WERE REASONABLE 6

 A. The border search of Mr. Wyatt’s laptop did not require reasonable
 suspicion because it was routine 8

 B. The border search of Mr. Wyatt’s laptop did not require reasonable
 suspicion because it was not a forensic digital search 8

 C. Even if this court declares the border search non-routine the evidence is
 admissible because the agents had reasonable suspicion..... 10

 II. THE OFFICERS’ USE OF TECHNOLOGY DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENTS’ FOURTH
 AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 12

 A. Officer Lowe’s Use of the PNR-1 Drone did not implicate the Fourth
 Amendment, because it was deployed on a public airway, did not create an
 undue nuisance, and utilized technology that is in general public use 13

 B. Detective Perkins’s use of the handheld Doppler radar device did not
 violate Respondent’s Fourth Amendment rights 19

 C. Respondent cannot show “fruits” resulting from these activities 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	23
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	13
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	12, 17, 19
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014).....	10
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	23
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 57 (1984).....	20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1988).....	7

<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Montoya De Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531(1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	7
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	12, 23
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	23
United States Circuit Court Cases:	
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 413 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9

<i>United States v. Molina-Gomez</i> , 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Ramos-Saenz</i> , 36 F.3d 59 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 863 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>United States v. Tsai</i> , 282 F.3d 690 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 779 F.2d 585 (11th Cir. 1986)	20
